A RESOLUTION

Expressing gratitude to H.E. Mr. Yang Qiang for his service as Ambassador of the People's Republic of China to the Federated States of Micronesia.

- 1 WHEREAS, His Excellency Mr. Yang Qiang has served as
- 2 Ambassador of the People's Republic of China to the Federated
- 3 States of Micronesia since September 24, 2004; and
- WHEREAS, Ambassador Yang will leave his current post on
- 5 October 12, 2006, to serve his government elsewhere;
- 6 WHEREAS, the historically close bonds of friendship and
- 7 cooperation enjoyed between the People's Republic of China and
- 8 the Federated States of Micronesia were strengthened further
- 9 under Ambassador Yang's tenure; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Ambassador Yang was instrumental in the decision of
- 11 the Government of the People's Republic of China to fund a number
- 12 of important development projects in the FSM, including the Tuna
- 13 Commission Headquarters and official residences for FSM officials
- 14 in Palikir; now, therefore,
- BE IT RESOLVED by the Fourteenth Congress of the
- 16 Federated States of Micronesia, Fifth Regular Session, 2006,
- 17 that the Congress hereby expresses its profound gratitude to
- 18 H.E. Mr. Yang Qiang for his dedicated service both to the
- 19 People's Republic of China and to the Federated States of
- 20 Micronesia during his tenure as Ambassador; and

```
1
         BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
 2
    resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated
    States of Micronesia, the Minister for Foreign Affairs of the
 3
 4
    People's Republic of China, and the Ambassador of the People's
 5
    Republic of China to the Federated States of Micronesia.
 6
7
    Date: 9/26/06 Introduced by: /s/ Alik L. Alik
                                                 Alik L. Alik
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

2 of 2